

Oral Argument Requested
Nos. 14-3062, 14-3072

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KRIS W. KOBACH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

PROJECT VOTE, INC., *et al.*,

Intervenors-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, No. 5:13-cv-04095-EFM-DJW
THE HONORABLE ERIC F. MELGREN

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

KRIS W. KOBACH, Secretary of State
THOMAS E. KNUTZEN
CALEB D. CROOK
Kansas Secretary of State's Office
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66612
Tel: (785) 296-4564

THOMAS C. HORNE, Attorney General
MICHELE L. FORNEY
Arizona Attorney General's Office
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Tel: (602) 542-7826

DEREK SCHMIDT, Attorney General
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Kansas Attorney General's Office
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66612
Tel: (785) 296-2215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The NVRA and the EAC.	3
III. Arizona Enacted Proposition 200 and Sought Inclusion of Its Proof-of Citizenship Requirement in the State-Specific Instructions for the Federal Form.	7
IV. Kansas’s Legislature Enacted a Similar Proof-of-Citizenship Requirement.....	9
V. Kansas and Arizona Filed Suit Against the EAC.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The EAC Has a Nondiscretionary Duty to Modify the State-Specific Instructions of the Federal Form as the States Requested.....	13
A. The EAC’s Expansive Interpretation of Its Own Authority Raises Serious Constitutional Doubts, and the District Court Therefore Correctly Applied the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance.	14
1. The EAC’s interpretation of its powers raises serious constitutional doubts because it trenches upon the States’ exclusive constitutional authority to establish and enforce voter qualifications.	16

2.	The EAC’s interpretation of its powers under the NVRA also raises serious constitutional doubts because allowing the EAC to determine what information is “necessary” would constitute an unconstitutional preclearance system.....	21
3.	Appellants misread <i>ITCA</i> as resolving all constitutional doubts.	24
B.	The NVRA Allows the States to Determine What Information Is Necessary to Enable State Election Officials to Assess the Eligibility of Federal Form Applicants.....	27
1.	The NVRA’s text indicates that Congress intended the EAC to include information in the Federal Form that the States deemed necessary to assess the eligibility of the applicant.....	28
2.	The NVRA’s stated purpose is consistent with allowing States to determine what is necessary to assess applicants’ eligibility.	31
3.	The EAC’s own regulations require the EAC to include state-specific instructions that reflect the States’ respective voter qualification and registration requirements.....	33
4.	The district court’s decision is consistent with <i>ITCA</i>	35
5.	The NVRA Did Not Vest the EAC with Quasi-Judicial Power.....	41
C.	The EAC’s Determination That the Proof-of-Citizenship Requirements Are Unnecessary Is Not Entitled to Deference.....	44
II.	This Court Should Affirm the Judgment of the District Court on Alternative Grounds.....	45
A.	The NVRA Is Unconstitutional as Applied by the EAC Because it Infringes on the States’ Exclusive Power to Establish and Enforce Voter Qualifications.	45

1.	Congress Cannot Displace the Voter Qualifications Clause.....	46
2.	Any Tension Between the Voter Qualifications Clause and the Elections Clause Must Be Resolved in Favor of the Voter Qualifications Clause.	47
B.	The EAC Disregarded Its Own Regulations in Violation of the APA.	49
C.	The EAC Decision Was Arbitrary, Capricious, and an Abuse of Discretion in Violation of the APA.....	51
1.	The EAC Decision was not in accordance with law because it rendered findings of fact and conclusions of law without articulating a standard of proof.	52
2.	The EAC arbitrarily and capriciously adopted the Intervenors’ unsupported factual assertions while discounting the States’ evidence.....	54
a.	The EAC Decision ignored, discounted, and misconstrued Arizona’s evidence.	54
b.	The EAC Decision ignored and discounted Kansas’s evidence.	56
c.	The EAC readily adopted conclusory statements submitted by the Intervenors.	58
D.	The EAC Decision Is <i>Ultra Vires</i> Because the EAC Lacked the Requisite Quorum of Commissioners.	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	62
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	64

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	passim
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	28
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	50
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	32
<i>D.A. Osguthorpe Family P’ship v. ASC Utah, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Darden v. Peters</i> , 488 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25, 37, 44
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	30
<i>Dunn v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Morton Cnty.</i> , 194 P.2d 924 (Kan. 1948)	47
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	42

Lyng v. Payne,
476 U.S. 926 (1986).....41

Mori v. Dep’t of Navy,
731 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010)52

Mountain Side Mobile Estate P’ship v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)52

Shannon v. United States,
512 U.S. 573 (1994).....28

Shelby County v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612, 2623–24 (2013)..... 12, 18, 22, 23, 47

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....16

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....22

Stern v. Marshall,
131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).15

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....18

United States v. La Franca,
282 U.S. 568, 574 (1931).....16

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
513 U.S. 64 (1994).....16

Utah Env’tl. Congress v. Richmond,
483 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)50

Via Christi Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Leavitt,
509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007)50

<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Wyodak Res. Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 637 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2011)	30, 31
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	12, 27, 30, 33, 46
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.	27
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	27
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
5 U.S.C. §§ 500–504 (2012).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2012).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg (2006).....	14, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2 (2006).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3 (2006).....	30, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4 (2006).....	14, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6 (2006).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 (2006).....	passim

42 U.S.C. §§ 15301–15545 (2006).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 15321 (2006).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 15328 (2006).....	16, 69
42 U.S.C. § 15329 (2006).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 15532 (2006).....	14, 69
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-121.....	57
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166.....	17, 61
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-579.....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309.....	19, 61
<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Pages</u>
11 C.F.R. § 9428.3 (2013).....	15, 44, 59, 60, 61
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4 (2013).....	44
11 C.F.R. § 9428.6 (2013).....	16, 45
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
The National Clearinghouse on Election Administration, <i>Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples</i> (Jan. 1, 1994).....	34
